
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR 

GAZETTE 
No. 3788 of 3 June, 2010 

 

 

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 104 OF 2010. 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS SCHEME) 

ACT, 1997 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS) 

(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2010 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 23 of the Social 

Security (Open Long-Term Benefits Scheme) Act 1997, and all other 

enabling powers, the Minister with responsibility for Social Affairs has made 

the following regulations− 

 

Title and commencement. 

 

1.  These regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Open Long-Term 

Benefits) (Amendment) Regulations 2010 and shall be deemed to have come 

into operation on 1 April 2010. 

 

Amendment of schedule 1. 

 

2. Schedule 1 of the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 

1997 (“the principal regulations”) is amended by revoking Part V and Part 

VI, and substituting the following Parts− 

 

“PART V 

 

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£456.98 £385.28 Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

43-44 £409.46 £325.61 

40-42 £384.45 £311.16 
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37-39 £361.10 £291.81 

34-36 £338.49 £272.46 

30-33 £313.59 £253.92 

26-29 £290.14 £232.98 

22-25 £263.56 £211.96 

18-21 £236.97 £192.68 

13-17 £211.96 £172.49 

 

PART VI  

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£456.98 £385.28 Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 
Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

44 £402.23 £339.33 

43 £393.34 £331.28 

42 £383.70 £324.04 

41 £374.80 £315.99 

40 £365.92 £307.92 

39 £356.28 £300.61 

38 £347.39 £292.54 

37 £338.49 £285.33 

36 £328.86 £277.26 

35 £319.97 £270.04 

34 £311.16 £261.98 

33 £301.44 £253.92 

32 £292.54 £246.69 

31 £283.74 £238.63 

30 £274.02 £231.32 

29 £265.22 £223.26 

28 £256.32 £216.03 

27 £246.69 £207.97 
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26 £237.80 £200.74 

25 £228.90 £192.68 

24 £219.28 £184.62 

23 £210.39 £177.31 

22 £200.74 £169.25 

21 £191.85 £162.04 

20 £182.97 £153.96 

19 £173.33 £146.74 

18 £164.44 £138.67 

17 £155.55 £131.37 

16 £145.91 £123.30 

15 £137.03 £115.24 

14 £128.22 £108.02 

13 £118.49   £99.97 

”. 

 

Amendment of Schedule 2. 

 

3.  Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended by revoking Parts V 

and VI, and substituting the following Parts− 

 

 

“PART V 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£577.96 £385.28 £192.68 
Yearly average of 

contributions paid 

or credited 
Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

48-49 £548.88 £365.09 £183.79 

46-47 £520.72 £345.82 £174.90 

43-45 £490.89 £325.61 £165.28 

40-42 £466.71 £311.16 £155.55 

37-39 £438.55 £291.81 £146.74 

34-36 £409.49 £272.46 £137.03 
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30-33 £380.47 £253.92 £126.55 

26-29 £352.30 £232.98 £119.32 

22-25 £319.98 £211.96 £108.02 

18-21 £291.07 £192.68  £98.39 

13-17 £261.15 £172.49  £88.66 

 

 

PART VI 

 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£577.96 £385.28 £192.68 
Yearly average of 

contributions paid 

or credited 
Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

49 £565.83 £377.22 £188.61 

48 £554.61 £369.99 £184.62 

47 £543.33 £361.94 £181.39 

46 £531.92 £354.61 £177.31 

45 £519.88 £346.55 £173.33 

44 £508.58 £339.33 £169.25 

43 £497.38 £331.28 £166.10 

42 £486.08 £324.04 £162.04 

41 £474.04 £315.99 £158.05 

40 £461.88 £307.92 £153.96 

39 £450.60 £300.61 £149.99 

38 £439.28 £292.54 £146.74 

37 £427.99 £285.33 £142.66 

36 £415.93 £277.26 £138.67 

35 £404.65 £270.04 £134.61 

34 £393.35 £261.98 £131.37 

33 £381.30 £253.92 £127.38 

32 £369.99 £246.69 £123.30 

31 £357.95 £238.63 £119.32 

30 £346.56 £231.32 £115.24 
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29 £335.36 £223.26 £112.10 

28 £324.05 £216.03 £108.02 

27 £312.01 £207.97 £104.04 

26 £300.71 £200.74 £99.97 

25 £289.39 £192.68 £96.71 

24 £277.36 £184.62 £92.74 

23 £265.97 £177.31 £88.66 

22 £253.93 £169.25 £84.68 

21 £242.63 £162.04 £80.59 

20 £234.55 £153.96 £80.59 

19 £220.11 £146.74 £73.37 

18 £208.05 £138.67 £69.38 

17 £196.68 £131.37 £65.31 

16 £184.63 £123.30 £61.33 

15 £173.33 £115.24 £58.09 

14 £162.04 £108.02 £54.02 

13 £150.00   £99.97 £50.03 

”. 

 

Dated 3rd June, 2010. 

 

 

J J NETTO, 

Minister for Family, Youth & Community Affairs. 

 

_________________ 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

These regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable. 
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